ORDINANCE NO. 7-9C CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER GUSAN LIENESCH ON THE 1944 DAY OF AUGUST, 1996.

- - 1ª

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN ALTERNATIVE PROCEDURE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY OF THE CITY HAVING AN ESTIMATED VALUE OF MORE THAN ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000.00).

WHEREAS, Sections 212.01 through 212.03 of the Centerville Municipal Code provide for the disposal of surplus property of the City including that having a value of more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that there are occasions when an alternative procedure to that contained in said sections would better benefit the Citizens of Centerville.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby amended by the addition of the following Section 212.031:

Section 212.031. ALTERNATIVE PROCEDURE FOR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY OF THE CITY HAVING AN ESTIMATED VALUE OF MORE THAN ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000.00.)

When the City Manager, in his or her sole discretion, determines that circumstances exist which render the procedures set forth in Sections 212.02 and 212.03 to be contrary to the best interests of the City and its' citizens, the City Manager, with the consent of Council, may adopt such alternative procedure for the disposal of surplus property having an estimated value of more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) in which event, the provisions of Sections 212.02 and 212.03 shall not apply.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public health, safety and morals is declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the City presently

has surplus property having an estimated value of more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and it is known that alternative procedures for disposal will provide greater revenue to the City.

PASSED THIS 19th day of AUGUST , 1996.

Sally, D. Bul Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 7.96 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19+16 day of AUGUST, 1996.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney